


[bookmark: _Hlk121826787]RESOLUTION NO. 2022-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, BIOLA, CALIFORNIA 
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF FRESNO FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS FOR THE BIOLA SIDEWALK & STREET IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT NO. 20031

	WHEREAS, the District entered into an Agreement with the County of Fresno for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding in the amount of $250,000 for the Biola Sidewalk & Street Improvements Project, Community Development Block Grant Project No. 20031, on November 3, 2020; and
	WHEREAS, the project will consist of the construction of curb and gutter, sidewalk, and curb ramps on the west side of 5th Street between F and G Streets and the construction of curb bulbouts/extensions, curb ramps, high visibility crosswalks, and signage at the intersection of Biola Avenue and C Street. in the Community of Biola, County of Fresno; and
	 WHEREAS, the District received bids for the Project on October 11, 2022, and based on the low bid received is facing a shortfall of $60,000 to fund the total cost of the Project; and
	WHEREAS, the District submitted a request to the County for an additional $60,000 in CDBG funds and the CDBG Citizens Advisory Committee approved the additional $60,000 of CDBG funds at their meeting on November 16, 2022; and
	WHEREAS, the County has prepared Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement to allocate the additional $60,000 of CDBG funds to the Project and the District must approve and execute the Amendment to receive the additional funds.

	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District, California, as follows: 
1. The above recitals are true and correct and are adopted as the findings of the Board of Directors.
2. Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with the County of Fresno for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding for the Biola Sidewalk & Street Improvements Project, Community Development Block Grant Project No. 20031 is hereby approved.
3. The Board President is hereby authorized to sign the Amendment on behalf of the District.

This resolution was adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District held on December 15, 2022, by the following vote:
ATTEST:

____________________________		           ____________________________                        
Carlos Rodriguez, Board President                           Marisol Camacho, Board Clerk

Motion Made/Seconded by: _______________________
Ayes: __________  
Noes: __________
Abstain: ________
					

Exhibit ‘A’[image: Table

Description automatically generated with low confidence]
[image: Table

Description automatically generated][image: Table

Description automatically generated]



image1.jpg
S © ® N o o b W N =

NN NN NN NN A S a4 s
® N & G A ® N 2 O © ®» N o o R ® N -~

AMENDMENT | TO AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDMENT | TO AGREEMENT, (“Amendment "), is made this ____ day of
, 2023 (“Effective Date”), by and between the COUNTY OF FRESNO, a political
subdivision of the State of California ("County"), and the BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT ("District").
WITNESSETH

'WHEREAS, the County has been designated as the sponsoring agency to administer and
implement the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program activities of the County,
and its participating cities, in accordance with the provisions of Title | of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and the laws of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2020, the County and the District entered into Agreement 20-
444 ("Agreement"), whereby $250,000 in CDBG funds were made available to the District for the
Biola Sidewalk and Street Improvements, Project No. 20031 ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the District informed the County that the total estimated cost of the Project has
increase from $250,000 to $310,000 due to increased construction costs; and

WHEREAS, the District is in need of $60,000 in CDBG funding to complete the Project;
and

WHEREAS, there is $60,000 in CDBG funds that can be made available to the District for
the Project this fiscal year.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises as hereinafter set forth, the
County and District agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

i O Page 1, Lines 15-21, is amended to read:

“WHEREAS, the District has estimated that the total cost of the Project is $310,000, and
the District has requested the sum of $310,000 from the County's allocation of CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors, at a public hearing conducted on April 28,
2020, approved as part of the County’s 2020-2021 Action Plan, the usage of $250,000 in CDBG
funds for the Project, as requested by the District; and

WHEREAS, there is an additional $60,000 in CDBG funds that can be made available to





image2.jpg
S © ® N o o b W N =

NN NN NN NN A S a4 s
® N & G A ® N 2 O © ®» N o o R ® N -~

the District for the Project in Fiscal Year 2022-2023; and”; and

2. The proposed Project budget on Page 2, Lines 20 through 22, is amended to read:

"Construction $224,850
Design & Construction Engineering $ 60,450
Contingency, Permits & Misc. $ 24700
Total $310,000"

3. The proposed funding summary for the Project on Page 3, Lines 3 and 4, is

amended to read:

"CDBG $310,000
Total $310,000"

4, That the dollar figure set forth on Page 2, Line 25; Page 3, Line 16; and Page 4,
Line 22, is amended in each such place to read "$310,000".

County and District agree that this Amendment | is sufficient to amend the Agreement, and
that upon execution of this Amendment |, the Agreement and this Amendment | together shall be
considered the Agreement.

The Agreement, as hereby amended, is ratified and continued. All remaining provisions,
terms, covenants, conditions, and promises contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

m
m
n
n
n
n
1
m
n
n
m





image3.jpg
S © ® N o o b W N =

NN NN NN NN A S a4 s
® N & G A ® N 2 O © ®» N o o R ® N -~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment | as of the day and

year first hereinabove written.

BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

COUNTY OF FRESNO

BY: BY:
President/Superintendent/ Sal Quintero, Chairman of the
Chairman/Manager Board of Supervisors of the

County of Fresno

Date: Date:

ATTEST:

FUND NO: 0001
SUBCLASS NO: 10000
ORG NO: 7205
ACCOUNT NO: 7885
PROJECT NO: N20031
ACTIVITY CODE: 7219

SN

Bernice E. Seidel
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

BY:
Deputy

REMIT TO:

Biola Community Services District
Attention: Cruz Ramos, District Manager
P.O. Box 57

Biola, CA 93606

Telephone: (559) 843-2657

‘GiT205ComDevi-Agendas- Agreemants 202310207 Amand |t iok Sidewalk and Sireetimps 20031 AGT doex

November 29, 2022





